[Section I.] (Section I. P. L.) Be it therefore enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the inspector of flour for the city and county of Philadelphia, be and it is hereby, authorized to demand and receive payment of the said fees of inspection from the owner or owners, his, her of their agents or factors, or other persons in possession of the said flour at the time of inspection, and that the said owner or owners, his, her or their agents or factors, or other persons in possession of the said flour, shall pay to the said inspectior the full amount of the fees due and owing for the said inspection.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the owner or owners, his, her or their agents or factors, or other persons in possession of the said flour at the time of inspection, so paying the fees of inspection, are hereby authorized to demand and receive the said fees of inspection, from the persons purchasing from the owner or owners, his, her or their agents or factors, or other persons in possession of the flour so inspected; and that the said fees of inspection, so paid, shall be a charge on the sale of the said flour by the owner or owners, his, her or their agents or factors, or other persons in possession after its inspection, distinct and separate from the price agreed on for the said flour.

Passed March 16, 1798. Recorded L. B. 6, p. 247, etc.

CHAPTER MCMLXXVI.

AN ACT FOR RAISING, BY WAY OF LOTTERY, A SUM, NOT EXCEEDING FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS, TO BE APPLIED TO THE DEFRAYING THE EXPENSES OF ERECTING A SCHOOL HOUSE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, AND OF PURCHASING A LOT AND ERECTING A CHURCH IN THE BOROUGH OF HARBISBURG.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Penn-

Passed April 5, 1781, Chapter 936.

sylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That Thomas Brook, Israel Orleip, John Yost, Isaac Shantz, Henry Messimer, Cassimer Messimer, John Lightner, Jacob Messiner, Adam Brandt and Francis Bigony be, and they are hereby, appointed commissioners, to raise, by way of lottery, a sum, not exceeding five hundred dollars, to be by them applied to the defraying the expenses of erecting a school house in New Hanover township, in the county of Montgomery, in such manner as to the said commissioners, or a majority of them, may appear most beneficial to the inhabitants of said township.

[Section II.] (Section II. P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That Robert Harris, George Whitehill, Christian Kunkle, William Graydon, George Brinzer, Adam Boyd, Jacob Bucher Archibald McAllister and Samuel Elder be, and they hereby are, appointed commissioners, to raise, by way of lottery, a sum, not exceeding five thousand dollars, to be by them applied to defraying the expense of purchasing a lot, and erecting a church thereon, for the use of the Presbyterian congregation in the borough of Harrisburg, in the county of Dauphin.

[Section III.] (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said commissioners, previous to selling any tickets in the said lotteries, shall lay the respective schemes thereof before the governor of this commonwealth, to be approved of by him, and shall also enter into bonds to the governor for the due and faithful performance of their duty in drawing of the said lotteries.

[Section IV.] (Section IV, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said commissioners shall pay and discharge such prizes, as shall be demanded by persons legally entitled thereto, after the drawing of the said lottery shall be completed.

[Section V.] (Section V, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That each of the said Commissioners shall, previous to entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath or affirmation, diligently and faithfully to perform the duties intrusted to them; and at least three of them

shall attend at the respective drawings of each day; and when the whole is completed, shall cause an accurate list of the fortunate numbers, in the New Hanover lottery, to be published in at least one newspaper printed in the city of Philadelphia, and of the Harrisburg lottery, in the newspaper printed at Harrisburg; and the expenses necessarily attending the carrying this act into affect shall be paid by the said commissioners, out of the net proceeds of said lotteries respectively.

[Section VI.] (Section VI, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said first named commissioners be, and they are hereby, authorized to settle and adjust all accounts, which may be exhibited by any person or persons legally employed in carrying this act into effect.

[Section VII,] (Section VII, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That all prizes not demanded within twelve months after publication, as aforesaid, shall be considered as relinquished for benefit of the respective undertaking.

Passed March 16, 1798. Recorded L. B. No. 6, p. 252.

CHAPTER MCMLXXVII.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING CERTAIN LOTTERIES.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That John Holme, John B. Gilpin, Edward Duffield, junior, William Lardner, John Keen, Humphrey Waterman, Thomas Holme and Strickland Foster, or a majority of them, be, and they are hereby, appointed commissioners, to raise, by way of lottery, a sum, not exceeding five thousand and four dollars, to be by them applied to defray the expense of completing the Lower Dublin Academy, and to pay